White Butte Stakeholder Meeting 2025-01-16 at 7:00 PM

Agenda

Roll Call / Attendance Log
#1. White Butte Detachment Staffing Update:

-S/Sgt. Detachment Commander position is filled at this time.

- Sgt. OPS NCO position is currently vacant. A transfer has been issued for Sgt. Steven
Ross from Estevan Detachment due to arrive, once his house is sold.

- Both Corporal positions are filled at this time.

- Staffing has been sending transfer planning documents to two unknown members.
White Butte has three Constable vacancies. A Constable for Rinholm’s old spot. A
Constable for Ubell’s old spot. A Constable for Gamache’s old spot.

- The White Butte GIS spot has been vacant since the departure of Cst. Jennifer Collins
this past summer and will be filled by Cst. Ken Spasoff effective January 21, 2025.

#2. Calls for Service: Analysis last 57 days (November 21, 2024 to January 16, 2025)

- Total of 1480 occurrences generated.

- 74 traffic collisions - (48 reportable, 24 non-reportable, 2 injury).

- 771 traffic offences - (265 for speeding, 37 other moving violations, 5 drive while
suspended, 339 other-non-moving traffic, 46 moving traffic — intersection related
violations, 32 drive without due care or attention, 18 motor vehicle insurance
coverage, 29 other activities).

- 1 operation while prohibited.

- 1 off road vehicle collision — non-fatal injury.

- 15 impaired driving.

- 2 dangerous operation of motor vehicle.

- 61 provincial statute investigations - (15 mental health act, 17 911 act, 10 fire
prevention act, 2 liquor act, 2 trespass act, 4 coroners act, 11 other).

- 5 municipal bylaws other.

- 1 firearms act — other activities.

- 18 other criminal code.

- 311 national survey codes — (7 request of service of document, 289 written traffic
offence warnings, 5 victim services, 8 prisoners, 2 cryptocurrency).

- 1youth criminal justice act — offences only.

- 4 CDSA.

- 2 sexual offences.



33 crimes against the person — (5 harassing communications, 9 uttering threats, 5
assault with weapon or causing bodily harm, 13 assaults, 1 aggravated assault).
7 theft under $5000 — (6 other theft under 5000, 1 theft under or equal to 5000.00
from a motor vehicle).

9 theft over $5000 — (4 other theft over, 2 theft of car, 3 theft of truck).

3 possession of stolen goods.

11 mischief — (5 damage to property, 6 obstruct enjoyment).

9 fraud.

4 break and enter-business.

2 break and enter-residence.

1 arson.

13 abandoned vehicles.

36 suspicious persons/vehicles.

3 animal calls.

44 false alarms.

3 item lost / found.

10 missing persons.

1 property check.

2 breach of peace.

13 assist general public.

9 wellbeing checks.



Occurrence analysis 2024-11-21 to 2025-01-16
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#3. Calls of Interest:

1 - On November 19t White Butte members received a call from Evraz in the industrial area
north of Regina. A worker had been injured and was possibly now deceased. Members and
EMS attended the scene where the male was pronounced as deceased. Workplace
occupational health and safety and Provincial occupational health and safety personnel were
onsite and investigating. Members investigated. No criminality or foul play are suspected in
the death. Autopsy was ordered by the coroner and results are pending. File 2024-1701717
refers.



2- On December 13, White Butte members were called to a rollover on Highway # 1 east of
the city where the bypass/overpass meets Highway # 1. The occupants left the scene of the
accident and were reportedly given a ride to the Boston Pizza in Emerald Park by a passer by.
Members attended the scene and started to investigate. The people witnessed leaving the
scene were identified at Boston Pizza. The investigation yielded charges against a 32-year-old
Jade MOSES of Regina for failing to comply with release order condition 145(5)(a) Criminal
Code. In addition, a 26-year old Skyler WILLIAMS of the Pasqua First Nation was charged with
failing to comply with release order condition 145(5)(a) and Resist/obstruct peace officer 129(a)
Criminal Code. File 2024-1813125 refers.

3- On December 24t White Butte members were called to a motor vehicle collision in the
Town of White City of a pickup truck stuck up against a barbed wire fence with a male laying
back in the driver’'s seat. Members attended the scene to investigate. The truck turned out to
be a stolen vehicle. The male was arrested for possession of stolen property and remanded. At
the same time as members were investigating this file a complaint cam in about a theft of two
frost fighters being stolen from Avena Foods south of the city, a couple of nights ago. The
complainant was able to get video footage to members right away of the suspect/s and vehicle
involved. Upon review of the footage it was obvious the suspect vehicle was a match to the
vehicle that was stuck up against the fence. 39-year-old Aaron OLNEY of Carievale
Saskatchewan was charged with possession of property obtained by crime over $5000.00
Section 354(1)(a) Criminal Code and theft over $5000.00 Section 334(a) Criminal Code. File
2024-1862375 and 2024-1862847 refers.

4 — On December 30, White Butte members received a call to the Town of Pilot Butte for a
wellness check concern. The complainant was asked to check in on an adult male by the
mother and father who were away vacationing at the time down south. The complainant had
keys for the residence and let themselves in to check on the adult male. The male was found
unconscious in the residence and was pronounced deceased. No foul play is suspected and the
family is proceeding with funeral arrangements. File 2024-1885866 refers.

5 — On January 6™, White Butte members were called to a residence in the RM of Edenwold
where a family dispute was occurring. Members attended the scene and started to investigate.
Two males were assaulting each other with weapons. 28-year-old Caleb THOMPSON of
Regina/Balgonie was charged with two counts of failing to comply with release order condition
Section 145(5)(a) and aggravated assault Section 268(2) Criminal Code. 31-year old Christian
THOMSON of Regina/Balgonie was charged with assault with a weapon Section 267(a) Criminal
Code, uttering threats Section 264.1(1)(a) Criminal Code and fail to comply with probation
order Section 733.1(1) Criminal Code. File 2025-25483 refers.

6 — On January 8", White Butte members were called to a family dispute in the RM of South
Qu’Appelle of a woman advising her boyfriends mother was in a conflict with her over the
wellbeing of her child. As police were getting to the scene it was further learned that there was
an assault between the woman and her boyfriend. Members investigated the incident. A 23-
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year old Keely HASSMAN of Emerald Park was charged with assault Section 266 Criminal Code.
A 21-year old Lucas GRAFF was charged with assault Section 266 Criminal Code. File 2025-
32319 refers.

#4. RPCC Investigations: 1 mental health act, 3 assaults, 1 being unlawfully at large and 22
assistance files. Total for the reporting period is 27.

#5. Round table: 1) White Butte Detachment active warrant list. 3) Friday January 10t at the
Flying J in Balgonie. 2) Mass casualty exercise training at the Pilot Butte Community Centre
taking place on January 23, 2025 @ 7 pm.

#6. Next Meeting: February 20, 2025 @ 7pm.

S/Sgt. Corey Niedzielski
White Butte RCMP



